

Charlottesville-Albemarle Metropolitan Planning Organization

POB 1505, 401 E. Water Street, Charlottesville, VA 22902 www.tjpdc.org (434) 979-7310 phone • info@tjpdc.org email

Resolution of Approval for the CA-MPO's Fiscal Year 2022 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP)

WHEREAS, The Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) provides a mechanism for coordinating transportation planning activities in the region, and is required as a basis and condition for all federal funding assistance for transportation planning by the joint metropolitan planning regulations of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA); and

WHEREAS, the CA-MPO provides a forum for conducting a continuing, comprehensive, and coordinated (3-C) transportation decision-making process among the City, County, UVA, JAUNT, CAT, DRPT and VDOT officials; and

WHEREAS, the UPWP identifies all activities to be undertaken in the Charlottesville-Albemarle Metropolitan Planning Organization (CA-MPO) area for fiscal year 2022; and

WHEREAS, the MPO Technical Committee reviewed the draft UPWP at their regular meeting, on May 18th, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Citizen Transportation Advisory Committee (CTAC) reviewed the draft UPWP at their regular meeting, on May 19th, 2021; and

WHEREAS, staff from the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) and Department of Rail and Public Transportation (DRPT) reviewed and provided amendments to the draft UPWP; and

WHEREAS, the MPO Policy Board advertised and held a public hearing on the UPWP for May 26th, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Charlottesville-Albemarle Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) approves the Fiscal Year 2022 Unified Planning Work Program and associated budget.

Adopted this 26th day of May, 2021 by the Charlottesville-Albemarle Metropolitan Planning Organization.

ATTESTED:		
Christine Jacobs	Date	
Interim Executive Director		
Charlottesville-Albemarle MPO		